predoctoral programme of the Technical University of Cartagena (RV-
484/21, UPCT, Spain). B. Gallego-Elvira acknowledges the support from
the Spanish Ministry of Universities (‘Beatriz Galindo’ Fellowship
BEAGAL18/00081). The financial support of Catedra Trasvase y Soste
nibilidad – Jose Manuel Claver Valderas and the Autonomous Commu
nity of Murcia Region is also acknowledged.

Appendix A

Table A1
Parameters a and b of the production function, and soil saturation extract electric conductivity producing a 100 %
yield decrease (maxECs) for the selected crops.

Crop a (ECs threshold, dS/m) b (slope, %) maxECs (dS/m)

Artichoke  6.1  11.5  14.8
Broccoli  2.8  9.2  14.0
Lettuce  1.3  13  9.0
Melon  1.0  8.4  12.9
Lemon  1.5  12.8  9.3
Mandarin  1.7  13.1  8.0
Orange  1.7  13.1  8.0
Apricot  1.6  24  5.8
Peach  1.7  21  6.5
Almond  1.5  19  6.8

Appendix B

Table B1
Environmental impact indicators value by unit mass rather than by unit area, per crop group and scenario. The variation with respect to the reference scenario is also
shown in brackets.

Crop group Impact indicator 0 %DSW scenario 50 %DSW scenario 100 %DSW scenario

Outdoor vegetables EUP (kg PO4eq/kg)
GWP (kg CO2eq/kg)

16.9 • 10− 4

49.8 • 10− 2
19.8 • 10− 4 (+17.2 %)
68.6 • 10− 2 (+37.8 %)

22.9 • 10− 4 (+35.9 %)
78.8 • 10− 2 (+58.3 %)

Citrus trees EUP (kg PO4eq/kg)
GWP (kg CO2eq/kg)

9.3 • 10− 4

33.0 • 10− 2
9.8 • 10− 4 (+5.0 %)
38.7 • 10− 2 (+17.1 %)

11.1 • 10− 4 (+19.3 %)
46.8 • 10− 2 (+41.7 %)

Non-citrus trees EUP (kg PO4eq/kg)
GWP (kg CO2eq/kg)

11.6 • 10− 4

37.70 • 10− 2
10.6 • 10− 4 (− 8.9 %)
39.3 • 10− 2 (+4.3 %)

11.9 • 10− 4 (+2.3 %)
47.4 • 10− 2 (+25.6 %)

Almond trees EUP (kg PO4eq/kg)
GWP (kg CO2eq/kg)

56.3 • 10− 4

34.0 • 10− 2
50.9 • 10− 4 (− 9.6 %)
46.0 • 10− 2 (+8.9 %)

54.0 • 10− 4 (− 4.1 %)
72.0 • 10− 2 (+28.4 %)

V. Martínez-Alvarez et al.

Desalination 548 (2023) 116252

15

References

[1] FAO, Water for sustainable food and agriculture: a report produced for the G20
presidency of Germany, Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations,
2017. http://www.fao.org/3/i7959e/i7959e.pdf.

[2] M.A. Hanjra, M.E. Qureshi, Global water crisis and future food security in an era of
climate change, Food Policy 35 (2010) 365–377, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.
foodpol.2010.05.006.

[3] L.M.S. Seelen, G. Flaim, E. Jennings, D.L.N. De-Senerpont, Saving water for the
future: public awareness of water usage and water quality, J. Environ. Manag. 242
(2019) 246–257, https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jenvman.2019.04.047.